..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1198 as follows:

Page 6, after line 23, insert:

1.1

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

"Sec. .... Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 245I.04, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. **Mental health practitioner scope of practice.** (a) A mental health practitioner under the treatment supervision of a mental health professional or certified rehabilitation specialist may provide an adult client with client education, rehabilitative mental health services, functional assessments, level of care assessments, and treatment plans. A mental health practitioner under the treatment supervision of a mental health professional may provide skill-building services to a child client and, complete treatment plans for a child client, and provide clinical care coordination as defined in section 256B.0671, subdivision 7.

- (b) A mental health practitioner must not provide treatment supervision to other staff persons. A mental health practitioner may provide direction to mental health rehabilitation workers and mental health behavioral aides.
- (c) A mental health practitioner who provides services to clients according to section 256B.0624 or 256B.0944 may perform crisis assessments and interventions for a client.
- 1.17 Sec. .... Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 245I.04, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Clinical trainee scope of practice. (a) A clinical trainee under the treatment supervision of a mental health professional may provide a client with psychotherapy, client education, rehabilitative mental health services, diagnostic assessments, functional assessments, level of care assessments, and treatment plans. A mental health practitioner clinical trainee under the treatment supervision of a mental health professional may provide clinical care coordination as defined in section 256B.0671, subdivision 7.

Sec. . 1

00/4/6/00/00/00	HOLIGE DEGE L D CH	C C /2 FT T	TT44004
02/16/23 03:53 pm	HOUSE RESEARCH	SS/MV	H1198A

2.1	(b) A clinical trainee must not provide treatment supervision to other staff persons. A
2.2	clinical trainee may provide direction to mental health behavioral aides and mental health
2.3	rehabilitation workers.
2.4	(c) A psychological clinical trainee under the treatment supervision of a psychologist
2.5	may perform psychological testing of clients.
2.6	(d) A clinical trainee must not provide services to clients that violate any practice act of
2.7	a health-related licensing board, including failure to obtain licensure if licensure is required."
2.8	Page 9, lines 8, 13, and 21, after "family" insert "and youth"
2.9	Page 9, line 10, after "Family" insert "and youth"
2.10	Page 9, line 15, after "family" insert "and youth" and strike "The" and insert "Family
2.11	peer"
2.12	Page 9, line 18, after the period, insert "Youth peer candidates must have demonstrated
2.13	lived experience in children's mental health or related adverse experiences in adolescence,
2.14	a high school degree, and leadership and advocacy skills with a focus on supporting client
2.15	voices." and after "family" insert "and youth"
2.16	Page 9, line 19, before the period, insert "or youth in mental health treatment"
2.17	Page 9, line 22, after "family" insert "and youth"
2.18	Page 21, after line 20, insert:
2.19	"Sec Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 256B.0671, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
2.20	Subd. 7. Mental health clinical care consultation. (a) Subject to federal approval,
2.21	medical assistance covers clinical care consultation for a person up to age 21 who is
2.22	diagnosed with a complex mental health condition or a mental health condition that co-occurs
2.23	with other complex and chronic conditions, when described in the person's individual
2.24	treatment plan and provided by a mental health professional as defined in section 245I.04,
2.25	subdivision 2, a mental health practitioner as defined in section 245I.04, subdivision 4, or
2.26	a clinical trainee, as defined in section 254I.04, subdivision 6. This medical assistance
2.27	benefit covers all mental health clinical care consultation services delivered by treating
2.28	providers, as needed based on the person's individual treatment plan.
2.29	(b) "Clinical care consultation" means communication from a treating mental health
2.30	professional to other providers or educators not under the treatment supervision of the
2.31	treating mental health professional who are working with the same client to inform, inquire,
2.32	and instruct regarding the client's symptoms; strategies for effective engagement, care, and

Sec. . 2

	02/16/23 03:53 pm	HOUSE RESEARCH	SS/MV	H1198A1
3.1	intervention needs; and treatment expect	tations across service setti	ngs and to dire	ct and
3.2	coordinate clinical service components p	provided to the client and	family."	
3.3	Page 21, delete section 17			
3.4	Page 24, delete section 18			
3.5	Page 25, delete section 19			
3.6	Page 32, line 32, delete everything af	ter "include" and insert "c	linical care con	sultation,
3.7	as defined in section 256B.0671, subdiv			ŕ
3.8	Page 33, line 1, delete everything be	fore " <u>and</u> " and after " <u>fami</u>	ly" insert "and	youth"
3.9	Page 33, delete section 28			
3.10	Page 34, line 19, delete "\$" and	insert "\$480,000" and dele	ete "\$" and	l insert
3.11	"\$1,087,000"			
3.12	Page 34, line 27, delete "MENTAL"	and insert "BEHAVIORA	<u>L</u> "	
3.13	Page 34, line 29, delete " <u>\$</u> " and	insert " <u>\$2,000,000</u> " and de	elete " <u>\$</u> " ar	nd insert
3.14	" <u>\$4,000,000</u> "			
3.15	Page 34, line 30, delete "mental" and	l insert "behavioral"		
3.16	Page 35, line 6, delete "mental" and	insert "behavioral"		
3.17	Page 35, after line 10, insert:			
3.18	"Sec APPROPRIATION; INTER	<u>MEDIATE SCHOOL-LI</u>	NKED BEHA	<u>VIORAL</u>
3.19	HEALTH GRANTS.			
3.20	\$4,400,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$4	-		
3.21	the general fund to the commissioner of	human services for intern	rediate school-	<u>linked</u>
3.22	behavioral health grants."			
3.23	Page 35, line 12, delete " <u>\$</u> " and	insert " <u>\$1,500,000</u> " and de	elete " <u>\$</u> " aı	nd insert
3.24	" <u>\$1,500,000</u> "			
3.25	Page 35, line 21, delete " <u>\$</u> " and	insert "\$1,000,000" and de	elete " <u>\$</u> " a	nd insert
3.26	"\$1,000,000"			

Page 35, line 25, after the period, insert "The commissioner, in consultation with early

childhood mental health providers and advocates, shall develop an abbreviated assessment

Sec. . 3

to support access to early childhood mental health services."

3.27

3.28

3.29

4.1	Page 35, line 30, delete "shall" and insert "may" and after "money" insert "to new
4.2	grantees"

- 4.3 Page 37, line 6, delete "\$......" and insert "\$2,010,000" and delete "\$......" and insert
- 4.4 "\$2,010,000"
- Page 37, delete section 43
- 4.6 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.7 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. . 4